

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| CASITAS MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | No. 05-168L |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | Judge John P. Wiese |
| UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| |) | |
| |) | |

**MEMORANDUM *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE UNITED STATES’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John D. Echeverria
Sanjukta Misra
Georgetown Environmental Law &
Policy Institute
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9863
(202) 662-9005 (fax)

Kate Poole
Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter Street, 20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 875-6100
(415) 875-6161 (fax)

Counsel for *amicus curiae* NRDC

January 31, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT5

I. THE COURT SHOULD ANALYZE PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS USING THE TRADITIONAL, DEFERENTIAL BALANCING TEST FOR REGULATORY RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF PRIVATE PROPERTY, NOT A PER SE TEST5

 A. The Alternative Categories of “Takings” in Modern Takings Doctrine.....5

 B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Present a Traditional Regulatory Takings Claim8

II. PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT JUSTIFY THE USE OF A PER SE TAKINGS ANALYSIS17

III. RELEVANT LEGAL PRECEDENT SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT REGULATIONS LIMITING WATER USE SHOULD BE ANALYZED AS USE RESTRICTIONS, NOT PHYSICAL OCCUPATIONS OR APPROPRIATIONS19

 A. Key Decisions Supporting the Position of the United States.....19

 B. Supreme Court Water Rights Appropriation Cases21

 C. Tulare Lake22

 D. Other Cases Relied Upon by Plaintiff.....28

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>Allegretti & Co. v. County of Imperial</u> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 122 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)..... | 4, 19, 20, 26-27 |
| <u>Andrus v. Allard</u> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)..... | 14, 16 |
| <u>Babbitt v. Youpee</u> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <u>Ball v. United States</u> , 1 Cl. Ct. 180 (1982) | 31-32 |
| <u>Boise Cascade v. United States</u> , 296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... | 6, 7, 10 |
| <u>Brown v. Washington Legal Foundation</u> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) | 5, 6, 9 |
| <u>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</u> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) | 17 |
| <u>Colvin Cattle Co., Inc. v. United States</u> , 468 F.3d 803 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... | 31 |
| <u>Dolan v. City of Tigard</u> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | 8 |
| <u>Dugan v. Rank</u> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... | 22, 26 |
| <u>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</u> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)..... | 14 |
| <u>Eddy v. Simpson</u> , 3 Cal. 249 (1853)..... | 10 |
| <u>Hage v. United States</u> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996) | 30, 31 |
| <u>Hansen v. United States</u> , 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (2005)..... | 30 |
| <u>Hodel v. Irving</u> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) | 15 |
| <u>Innovair Aviation, Ltd. v. United States</u> , 72 Fed. Cl. 415 (2006)..... | 14-15 |
| <u>International Paper Co. v. United States</u> , 282 U.S. 399 (1931) | 21, 26 |
| <u>Klamath Irrigation District v. United States</u> , 67 Fed. Cl. 504 (2005)..... | 27 |
| <u>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</u> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) | 5, 6, 7 |
| <u>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</u> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) | 6, 7, 18, 19, 26 |
| <u>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</u> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) | 5, 13, 14, 18, 25 |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 16 |
| <u>Kelo v. City of New London</u> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... | 5, 9 |
| <u>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</u> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)..... | 14, 26 |
| <u>Moden v. United States</u> , 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... | 30 |
| <u>Nixon v. U.S.</u> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <u>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</u> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923)..... | 24 |
| <u>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</u> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | 8 |
| <u>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</u> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... | 23 |
| <u>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</u> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) | 7, 25-26 |
| <u>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</u> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... | 24 |
| <u>People v. Murrison</u> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 68 (2002) | 4, 20, 21 |
| <u>Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille County v. State Dept of Ecology</u> , 51 P.3d 744 (Wash. 2002)..... | 28, 29 |
| <u>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</u> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D.N.M. 2002) | 29 |
| <u>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</u> , 333 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003)..... | 29 |
| <u>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys</u> , 355 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004)..... | 29-30 |
| <u>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</u> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| <u>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... | 15, 16 |
| <u>Seiber v. United States</u> , 364 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... | 8, 10 |
| <u>Stearns Co. v. United States</u> , 396 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <u>Store Safe Redlands Associates v. United States</u> , 35 Fed. Cl. 726 (1996) | 30, 31 |
| <u>Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States</u> , 49 Fed. Cl. 313 (2001) | passim |
| <u>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</u> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... | passim |
| <u>United States v. Causby</u> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) | 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>United States v. Gerlach Live Stock Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 725 (1950)..... | 22, 26 |
| <u>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</u> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951)..... | 5, 9 |
| <u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) | 7, |
| <u>United States v. Sperry</u> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)..... | 14 |
| <u>Washoe County v. United States</u> , 319 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003) | 28 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----|
| Cal. Water Code § 102..... | 10 |
|----------------------------|----|

LEGAL ARTICLES

| | |
|--|--------|
| Melinda H. Benson, <u>The Tulare Case: Water Rights, the Endangered Species Act, and the Fifth Amendment</u> , 32 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 551, 560 (2002)..... | 25, 26 |
| Michael C. Blumm & Lucas Ritchie, <u>Lucas’s Unlikely Legacy: The Rise of Background Principles as Categorical Takings Defenses</u> , 29 <i>Harv. Env’tl. L. Rev.</i> 321 (2005) | 27 |
| Douglas L. Grant, <u>ESA Reductions in Reclamation Water Contract Deliveries: A Fifth Amendment Taking of Property</u> , 36 <i>Envtl. Law</i> 1331 (2006)..... | 28 |
| John D. Echeverria, <u>Why Tulare Lake Was Incorrectly Decided</u> , a paper presented to American Bar Association, Section on Energy, Environment and Resources (Sept. 2005), available at www.law.georgetown.edu/gelpi/current_research/documents/RT_Pubs_Law_TulareLakeIncorrect.pdf | 9, 24 |
| Brittany K.T. Kauffman, <u>What Remains of the Endangered Species Act and Western Water Rights after Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage District v. United States</u> , 74 <i>U. Colo. L. Rev.</i> 837 (2003)..... | 27-28 |
| John Leshy, <u>A Conversation about Takings and Water Rights</u> , 83 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1985 (2005)..... | 11 |
| Cari S. Parobek, <u>Of Farmers’ Takes and Fishes’ Takings: Fifth Amendment Compensation Claims When the Endangered Species Act and Western Water Right Collide</u> , 27 <i>Harv. Env’tl. L. Rev.</i> 177 (2003)..... | 27 |
| Andrew H. Sawyer, <u>Changing Landscapes and Evolving Law: Lessons from Mono Lake on Takings and the Public Trust</u> , 50 <i>Okla. L. Rev.</i> 311 (1997) | 9 |
